

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILLIAM C. TOTH, JR., et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth; JESSICA MATHIS, in
her official capacity as Director for the
Pennsylvania Bureau of Election Services
and Notaries; and TOM WOLF, in his
official capacity as Governor of
Pennsylvania,

Defendants.

No. 1:22 Civ. 208
(Jordan, Shwartz, Wilson, JJ.)

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael J. Fischer** (Pa. I.D. No. 322311)
Chief Counsel and
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Aimee D. Thomson** (Pa. I.D. No. 326328)
Deputy Attorney General
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1600 Arch Street | Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

Joshua Matz*
Raymond P. Tolentino**
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(929) 294-2537
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

Christine P. Sun*
Marina Eisner*
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY
CENTER
1101 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(240) 600-1316
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
marina@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Robert A. Wiygul (Pa. I.D. No. 310760)
Cary L. Rice* (Pa. I.D. No. 325227)
John B. Hill* (Pa. I.D. No. 328340)
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
rwiygul@hangleys.com

Counsel for Defendants

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

***Motions for Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. State Court Developments.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	7
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Elections Clause Claims Are Meritless.....	11
II. THE EQUITIES CUT DECISIVELY AGAINST AN INJUNCTION	18
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	18
B. Plaintiffs Engaged in Prejudicial and Undue Delay	18
C. Granting Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Sow Chaos and Confusion in Pennsylvania’s Congressional Elections	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	9, 16
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	10
<i>Bogert v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	passim
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	12
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	9, 11
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	12

Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021).....12

King v. Whitmer,
505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)8

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)7, 8

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth,
645 Pa. 576 (2018)..... 2, 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 9

Mallet & Co. Inc. v. Lacayo,
16 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2021).....6

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892)17

Mellow v. Mitchell,
530 Pa. 44 (1992).....12

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 19, 20

People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson,
79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)12

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945)18

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
No. 02 Civ. 618, 2002 WL 1058054 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2002)12

Scott v. Germano,
381 U.S. 407 (1965)11

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932)17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)7

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)10

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)9

Wilson v. Eu,
54 Cal. 3d 471 (1991)12

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)..... 13, 14, 17

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)..... 8, 18

2 U.S.C. § 2c 13, 14, 15, 19

25 P.S. § 275314

25 P.S. § 286818

42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....3

Other

Support of App. for Leave to Intervene of Cutler et al. at ¶ 6, No.,
464 MD 2021 (Pa. Dec. 27, 2021).....15

Support of Judge McCullough’s Report and Recommendation, No.,
7 MM 2022 (Pa. Feb. 14, 2022)2, 3

Support of Report and Recommendation of Special Master, No.,
7 MM 2022 (Pa. Feb. 14, 2022)3
